                                                               278 Health Care Services Review Companion Document
For self funded plans, claims are administered by UniCare Life & Health Insurance Company. Insurance coverage is
provided by UniCare Life & Health Insurance Company.
Page 1 of 13
Release AV-1
(Oct 2019)
005010X217
278

Health Care
UM03
Service Type Code
1 Specialty care referrals (UM01=SC) are
associated with medical care (UM03=1).
  Services Review
Information
UM04-1
Facility Code Value
(Facility Type
Code)
• Value required for precertification
requests.
• For ambulatory surgeries, UM04-1=24
regardless of the type of facility the service
is being rendered in.
      UM04-2
Facility Code
Qualifier
B B - Place of Service Codes for
Professional or Dental Services
P.128 REF
Previous Review
Authorization
Number
REF02
Reference
Identification
(Previous
Review
Authorization
Number)
Valid Case Authorization Number must be
populated when Certification Type Code
UM02=3, 4, R, S.
P.129 REF Previous Review Administrative Reference Number - Refer to TR3
P.130 DTP Accident Date - Refer to TR3
P.131 DTP Last Menstrual Period Date - Refer to TR3
P.132 DTP Estimated Date of Birth - Refer to TR3
                                                               278 Health Care Services Review Companion Document
For self funded plans, claims are administered by UniCare Life & Health Insurance Company. Insurance coverage is
provided by UniCare Life & Health Insurance Company.
Page 7 of 13
Release AV-1
(Oct 2019)
005010X217
278 Health Care Services Review Request
TR3 Segment Reference
Designator(s)
Value Definitions and Notes
Specific to UniCare
Loop ID 2000E—Patient Event Level (cont'd)
P.133 DTP Onset of Current Symptoms or Illness Date - Refer to TR3
P.134 DTP Event Date
    Outpatient (non-Mental Health) Services:
- For Specialty Care Referral requests (UM01=SC, UM03=1), DTP01=AAH should be used for the
requested effective date of the referral. Refer to the HSD segment on how to convey the requested
number of visits and certification period for the referral. Also, for any requested date that is in the
past, the date must be within 5 days of the current date (including the current date). For example,
submissions received on 11/19 for specialty care referral requests must have an effective date of
11/15. If the date is greater than 5 days in the past, then an AAA segment will be returned.
P.135 DTP Admission Date
    Inpatient (non-Mental Health) Services:
- Chemotherapy, Medical Admissions, Rehabilitation, Hospice, SNF, NICU (newborn care,)
Transplants, Surgical Admissions, Maternity, Artificial Reproductive Technologies: ‘435’ required.
P.136 DTP Discharge Date - Refer to TR3
P.137 HI Patient Diagnosis - Refer to TR3
P.155 HSD Health Care Services Delivery - Refer to TR3
P.160 CRC Ambulance Certification Information - Refer to TR3
P.163 CRC Chiropractic Certification Information - Refer to TR3
P.166 CRC Durable Medical Equipment Information - Refer to TR3
P.170 CRC Oxygen Therapy Certification Information - Refer to TR3
P.173 CRC Functional Limitations Information - Refer to TR3
P.177 CRC Activities Permitted Information - Refer to TR3
P.180 CRC Mental Status Information - Refer to TR3
P.183 CL1
Institutional Claim Code
CL101
Admission Type
Code
1, 2, 3 1 - Emergency
2 - Urgent
3 - Scheduled
P.185 CR1 Ambulance Transport Information - Refer to TR3
P.188 CR2 Spinal Manipulations Service Information - Refer to TR3
P.192 CR5 Home Oxygen Therapy Information - Refer to TR3
P.197 CR6 Home Health Care Information - Refer to TR3
P.203 PWK Additional Patient Information - Refer to TR3
P.208 MSG Message Text - Refer to TR3
Loop ID 2010EA—Patient Event Provider Name
P.209 NM1 Patient Event Provider Name - Refer to TR3
P.213 REF Patient Event Provider Supplemental Information - Refer to TR3
P.215 N3 Patient Event Provider Address - Refer to TR3
P.216 N4 Patient Event Provider City, State, ZIP Code - Refer to TR3